

The report is based on data regularly collected from all operators in the Croatian electronic communications market. In certain cases HAKOM cannot observe irregularities in reports/data until several consequent periods are compared. As a result, HAKOM emphasises that minor discrepancies from actual data are possible.

HAKOM does not assume the responsibility for the quality of data reports delivered by the operators.

Fixed telephony services	Q3 2017	quarterly change Q3 2017 – Q2 2017	annual change Q3 2017 – Q3 2016
Total fixed telephony services revenue (HRK)	399.526.092	-2,22%	-12,22%
<i>Retail revenue</i>	337.173.002	-3,12%	-10,93%
<i>Wholesale revenue</i>	62.353.090	2,96%	-18,59%
Total number of fixed lines	1.377.720	-1,86%	-1,97%
Stand-alone – fixed voice telephony subscribers	520.619	-6,31%	-7,12%
Number of subscribers ¹	1.274.647	-0,56%	-1,30%
CPS subscribers	74.489	-4,84%	-23,84%
Fixed originating voice minutes ² (min)	479.852.389	-5,40%	-5,26%
Fixed ported numbers	1.484.094	2,08%	12,10%

¹ CPS (carrier pre-selection) subscribers are included

² includes all types of calls (local, national, international calls, calls to mobile networks and calls to VAS numbers)

Mobile telephony services	Q3 2017	quarterly change Q3 2017 – Q2 2017	annual change Q3 2017 – Q3 2016
Total mobile telephony services revenue (HRK)	1.153.658.009	9,06%	-6,62%
<i>Retail revenue</i>	890.095.060	4,09%	-4,46%
<i>Retail revenue - Residential</i>	675.290.528	5,03%	-2,23%
<i>Prepaid subscribers</i>	280.191.234	7,00%	-6,00%
<i>Postpaid subscribers</i>	395.099.294	3,68%	0,63%
<i>Retail revenue - Business</i>	214.804.532	1,24%	-10,86%
<i>Wholesale revenue</i>	263.562.949	30,01%	-13,22%
Total number of active subscribers ¹	4.501.677	3,84%	-3,65%
<i>Residential</i>	3.804.304	4,45%	-2,68%
<i>Prepaid subscribers</i>	2.369.303	4,90%	-8,18%
<i>Postpaid subscribers</i>	1.435.001	3,72%	8,00%
<i>Business</i>	697.373	0,66%	-8,59%
Mobile penetration ²	105,06%	3,85%	-3,65%
Mobile originating voice minutes ³ (min)	2.342.379.405	3,06%	2,56%
International <i>roaming</i> traffic – own subscribers (min)	83.102.624	76,80%	128,07%
International <i>roaming</i> traffic – foreign subscribers (min)	395.539.598	224,55%	66,36%
Total SMS sent	595.599.864	-4,32%	-9,95%
Total MMS sent	3.655.080	-2,02%	-10,26%

¹ Definition of active pre-paid subscriber: Subscriber who has used a mobile service or refilled the account in the last 90 days. This definition applies to all operators. Before 2011 each operator used a different active pre-paid subscriber definition (90/180/270 days).

² Mobile penetration has been calculated according to the last census of population from 2011

³ includes all types of calls (local, national, international calls, calls to mobile networks and calls to VAS numbers)

Mobile ported numbers	1.324.014	3,06%	16,65%
-----------------------	-----------	-------	--------

Broadband access services	Q3 2017	quarterly change Q3 2017 – Q2 2017	annual change Q3 2017 – Q3 2016
Total access services revenue (HRK)	1.249.400.777	20,67%	26,43%
<i>Fixed broadband revenue¹</i>	486.683.053	1,87%	5,67%
<i>Mobile broadband revenue</i>	762.717.724	36,79%	44,54%
Total number of broadband subscriptions (lines)	4.564.762	2,14%	3,58%
<i>Fixed broadband subscriptions (lines)</i>	1.085.258	0,69%	5,96%
<i>Own copper access</i>	441.362	-1,05%	-3,09%
<i>xDSL based broadband using full local-loop unbundling</i>	177.111	-2,49%	-6,14%
<i>xDSL based broadband using shared access</i>	75	-8,54%	-42,75%
<i>FttX</i>	70.509	8,95%	63,37%
<i>Bitstream</i>	160.890	-3,52%	2,34%
<i>Cable broadband</i>	152.710	1,66%	10,73%
<i>Other</i>	82.601	20,84%	98,17%
<i>Mobile broadband subscriptions</i>	3.479.504	2,60%	2,85%
<i>Residential</i>	2.651.221	3,00%	0,94%
<i>Dedicated data subscriptions (cards/modems/keys etc.)</i>	148.443	5,78%	-9,60%
<i>Mobile phones²</i>	2.502.750	2,84%	1,64%
<i>M2M</i>	28	3,70%	40,00%
<i>Business</i>	828.283	1,32%	9,51%

¹ Dial up revenue is also included

² Number of subscribers which have made an internet mobile connection in the last 90 days through mobile phones

<i>Dedicated data subscriptions (cards/modems/keys etc.)</i>	142.080	1,91%	7,18%
<i>Mobile phones¹</i>	534.588	0,79%	5,00%
<i>M2M</i>	151.615	2,66%	32,25%
Number of bundled services subscribers – 2D	483.692	-1,13%	0,82%
Number of bundled services subscribers – 3D	314.643	-0,09%	-8,30%
Number of bundled services subscribers – 4D	114.239	15,81%	53,30%
Stand-alone – broadband subscribers	189.011	-1,41%	30,47%
Broadband traffic (GB)	280.155.611	25,93%	47,69%

Television services	Q3 2017	quarterly change Q3 2017 – Q2 2017	annual change Q3 2017 – Q3 2016
Television services revenue (HRK)	183.782.930	2,99% ²	5,05%
Stand-alone – TV subscribers	257.183	-5,72%	8,62%
Cable reception	167.079	0,41%	6,24%
IPTV	410.490	0,35%	4,53%
Satellite reception (SAT TV)	180.296	-1,00%	3,01%
Digital terrestrial reception – pay TV	60.021	2,34%	0,39%
Digital terrestrial reception ³	662.619	-0,25%	-4,76%

¹ Number of subscribers which have made an internet mobile connection in the last 90 days through mobile phones

² Data for Q2 was changed compared to published version

³ **The number of Digital terrestrial receptions** = (1.520.026 (number of households in the Republic of Croatia according to the last census of population from 2011) – 2,6% households without TV) – (number of Cable receptions + number of IPTV + number of Satellite receptions + digital terrestrial reception_pay TV) Note: Before Q1 2017 1.535.635 was used as relevant number of households